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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN, VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W side Myrtlewood Road, 107 feet N of

Thistlewood Road * DEPUTY ZONING
(2016 Myrtlewood Road)
3" Election District * COMMISSIONER

2" Councilmanic District
o FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Steve Day and Fay Mesenbrink-Day
Petitioners ® Case No. 07-459-A

# ok % K % Kk X ok F ok % Kk ¥ *k F k
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Steve Day
and Fay Mesenbrink-Day. The variance request 1s from Sections 504.2 and 1B01.2.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an addition (sunroom) with a 23-foot
rear setback in lieu of the required 30 feet and to amend the latest final development plan for
“Bonnie View Estates,” Lot 131. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on'the site plan, marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

This P;c':tition for Administrative Variance was filed on April 10, 2007 and notice was
posted on the property on April 20, 2007. Although there were no Protestants or other interested
parties opposed to the petition, on June 1, 2007, former Deputy Zoning Commissioner John V.
Murphy requested that this maftter be set in for a public hearing based on comments received
from the Office of Planning dated May 16, 2007. Afier the property was again posted on July
16, 2007 anci notice of the public hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on July
17, 2007 1n order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief and the time and
date of the public hearing, the hearing was subsequently scheduled for Tuesday, July 31, 2007 at

10:00 am in the County Courts Building, Room 407.
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner
Fay Mesenbrink-Day. Also appearing in support of Petitioner’s request were representatives of
Patio Enclosures, Inc. Greg Falter and Ken Hunter. Nkechi Hislop, representing the Office of
Planning, also attended the hearing.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped
lot containing 7,923 square feet or .18 acre, more or less, and zoned D.R.2. The property is
situated in a subdivision known as “Bonnie View Estates” on land that once contained the
Bonnie View Country Club, south of Smith Avenue and north of the city line, in the Pikesville
area of Baltimore County. The lot 1s improved by Petitioners’ two-story, single family dwelling,
approximately 43 feet wide by 47 feet deep.

Petitioners recently moved to the area from New Orleans, LA. They purchased the
subject property on February 28, 2007 and moved in on March 23, 2007. Petitioners initially
became aware that the Bonnie View Estates Subdivision was being built prior to moving to
Baltimore, and were aware of the options list available on the homes from the builder, including
a sunroom that was offered. See, Petitioners’ Exhibit 7. While Petitioners were still considering
the neighborhood, they became aware of an opportunity to purchase the subject property from
the builder because the purchase by the ortginal buyers had fallen through. Although Petitioners
were happy with the home and the lot, they also purchased the home after it had already been
built, as specified by the original purchasers. Now that Petitioners have settled into the home
during recent months, they desire to construct a sunroom addition to their home approximately
18 teet wide by 10 feet deep, with an adjoining deck approximately nine feet wide by 10 feet

deep. Petitioners have engaged Patio Enclosures, Inc. to design and build the proposed structure.




However, 1n order to do so, Petitioners require a variance from the 30-foot rear setback
requirement to 23 feet.

The primary reason this matter was scheduled for public hearing stems from the Zoning
Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment received from the Office of Planning dated May 16, 2007.

That Office does not support Petitioners’ request for variance because they believe there is no

significant hardship or practical difficulty illustrated in this case. The lot is an average size lot
that is not unique for this subdivision. The Planning Office also stated that it realizes this is a
recently recorded subdivision plat (recorded in 2005) and as a result, the pattern book was
referred to and 1t was noted that there were provisions made for the addition of sunrooms.
However, the Planning Office notes that these optional sunrooms would have maintained the
required rear. yard setback.

In response, Petitioners counter that they believe hardship and practical difficulty are
demonstrated 1n this case. First, they note that, as previously acknowledged, sunrooms were
avaiiable as an option during construction of homes in the subdivision. Had Petitioners
purchased the home from the builder during construction, they could have also purchased a
sunroom at that time. Second, Petitioners indicate that a number of the lots in the subdivision are
unique because of their size and/or shape. Although the configuration of most lots is rectangular
in shape, a number of the lots are also irregularly shaped, especially those situated on the comer
areas of the subdivision. As a result, the size of some of the lots would allow an addition to be
built without the necessity of a variance from the rear yard setback requirement, while others
could not be built under the same circumstances.

Third, Petitioners pointed out that when the subject home was constructed, the builder

placed the home 30 feet from the front setback line, rather than the required 25 feet. In placing




the home another five feet beyond the front setback requirement, the builder left Petitioners less
area 1n the back with which to work, and fewer options in constructing a sunroom. In this vein,
Petitioners also state that in order to comply with the rear yard setback requirement, they would
need to construct a sunroom that is only three feet deep, which as a practical matter would not
make the project economically feasible, and renders the back of the home useless. Fourth,
Petitioners point out what they believe is an inconsistency 1n the regulations -- that if they were
merely to construct a covered deck of the same size, enclosed with screens, they would not need
variance relief, yet because they wish to enclose the screen with glass panels, they are in need of
variance relief. However, with screens, they would have only limited use of the enclosure, but
with glass window panels and a locking sliding door, they could utilize the room for at least three
seasons. Petitioners also raised the issue of security. They alluded to a number of house break-
ins and car break-ins that have occurred in the neighborhood. They desire to have the ability to
lock their patio enclosure as added security.

Finally, Petitioners indicated that their Iot is unique in that, as one of the “outside” lots
within the sgbdivision, 1t is one of the few lots that back up to a conservation area. As a result,
there are currently no abutting homeowners to the rear of Petitioners’ property whose views
would possibly be affected by a sunroom on Petitioners’ home. In fact, the next nearest
subdivision 1s over 300 feet west of Petitioners’ lot. In addition, the conservation area would
prevent any further development behind Petitioner’s home, which they believe makes their lot
and their current request for variance relief distinguishable from other lots in the subdivision.

Testifying on behalf of the Office of Planning was Nkechi Hislop. Ms. Hislop has a
degree 1n architecture and serves as a Community Planner with the Planning Office. Her duties

include reviewing variance requests, conducting field visits, and assisting in the development




- review process. Her Office reviewed the instant variance request on several occasions and Ms.
Hislop testified consistent with the comment received from the Planning Office -- that the Office
could not support the request because there was no significant hardship or practical difficulty

ilustrated in this case.

Based on the testimony and evidence, I find that special circumstances or conditions exist
that are peculiar to the land or structure which is subject to the vartance request. Thus, I am
persuaded to grant the requested variance relief. Although I am certainly mindful of the position
taken by the Office of Planning in this matter, I also believe the facts and circumstances put forth
by Petitioners in this case make their property distinguishabie from a number of other lots in the
subdivision. Hence, I find that strict compliance with the zoning regulations of Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty, and would disproportionately affect Petitioners to an
extent beyond that of the rest of the community. Finally, I find that this variance shall be granted
in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations, so as to grant relief without
ujury to the public, health, safety or general welfare. I also find that the relief can be granted in
such a manner that there will be no detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding
locale.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that
Petitioners’ administrative variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this é Eg Mﬂ day of August, 2007, that an administrative variance from Sections

504.2 and 1B01.2.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an

addition (sunroom) with a 23-foot rear setback in lieu of the required 30-feet and to amend the




latest final development plan for “Bonnie View Estates,” Lot 131, be and is hereby GRANTED,
subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
OMAS H. BOSTWIEK
eputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
THB:pz
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

éﬁﬁii;ciﬁleTH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
. Deputy Zoning Commissioner

August 22, 2007

STEVE DAY AND FAY MESENBRINK-DAY

2016 MYRTLEWOOD ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21209

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-459-A
Property: 2016 Myrtlewood Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Day:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

A ey

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure
¢: Greg Falter, 224 8% Avenue NW, Glen Burnie, MD 21061

Ken Hunter, 608 Amuss Road, Severna Park, MD 21116
Nkechi Hislop, Baltimore County Office of Planning

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 16, 2007

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Othce of Planning
SUBJECT: . 2016 Myrtlewood Road
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 7-459
Petitioner: Mr. And Mrs. Steve and Fay Mesenbrink Day
Zoning: DR 2
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the petitioner’s request, as there is no significant hardship or
practical ditficulty illustrated in the subject case. The lot is an average size lot that is not unique for this
subdivision. The Office of Planning realizes that this is a recently recorded subdivision plat (recorded in
2003). As a result, the pattern book was referred to and it was noted that there were provisions made for
the addition of sunrooms. These optional sunrooms would have maintained the required rear yard
setbacks.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Nkechi Hislop at 410-887-
3480.

Reviewed by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVIZAC7-459,doc
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Pgition for A_dmini‘rative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _2016 Myrtlewood Rd.
+ which is presently zoned __DR 2, -

_This Petition shali be filed with.the Department of Permits and Development Management. “The. undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from:Section(s) S04.a 150).40 . | (E}Q%E)

o ey emp— ok

10 PERMIT AN HDDIT/N (6Uu(r-'>\oa~n7wrm A A2-FoOT REPR,
SETDOREK IN HED OF THE REQUIRED 20 -FEET AND TD AMEND
THE LATEST F.D.P. FOR "RONNE ViEW ESTATES" LoT 121,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimare County, for the reasons indicated on the

- - r——— - - e ———— — . - e

back of this petition form.

—— - — g . ~

A

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of abave Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that {/we dre the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. . |

Contract Purchaser/Lessee. Legal Owner(s):
£ - " 1 |
- ' il - Steve Da —
Name - Type or Print | Name - Type or Print
Signature B i B
Address o _ - ~ Telephone No. Name - Type or Prin N N
preort s, f.,

Cty ' S Zip Code &5 o/ Gl Jrcn'yy ~ iy

i &L T s ., . State T ++Zip Code ignattie

. Clal = - - ' ) l ‘
Attorney For Petitioner: - - 2016 Myrtlewood Rd. 410-388-9953

_ - Address ' Telephone No.
Name - TypaorPrint . Gty _ State i Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company - ) Name .
Address Telephong No. - Address o Telephone No.
City State ‘ Zip Code cty State Zip Code
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning.Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
o _dayof \ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing vadvertised, as required by the zoning reguiations
of Baltimore County and that the property be repasted. \_5-1‘-"{5& e Uy, %, .
T T T
S -

CASE NO.- (1

* L}
'-_" L ol ]
" R T -

_*"‘L-!ﬂ"ﬁ _ Rwimj:d“ﬁl.y D I . | 2 :_H te
X~ B:22-001
w___ P

REV 9/15/58




AfﬁdaVith Support of Administ@®ive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that & public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

‘That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 2016 Mrytlewood Rd.
Address

Ealtimore, MD 21209 N

City State Zip Code

_ That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Y/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty); |

1. This area lends itself to the utilization of existing facilities without major
interruptions to the existing floorplan of teh dwelling.

2. Insulate and reduce heating bills.
3. Reduce road and ambiant noise.

4. A place to sit out and enjoy the outdoors without concern for bugs, flies,
mosquitos, the suns harmfull rays &tc...

5. Improve overall apperance of the house.

6. The restrictiveness of the lot does not lend itself to any addition of adequate
size without a variance.

_ That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant{s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
1 ol - Jh—!ré' ..-..-l /‘!fe
o

m - X
X ~\__ R a7
Steve Day - Fay Mesenbrink-Day

Signature : ‘
Name - Type or Print ‘wame - Type or Print

-

S—— - - .. q..__.'"-l" -— - = —— - -_ —— == H ——" -_— - - —_— o - : = —\.'Fl-,‘:_-l'" - - . - T s M- e R T— T e EmerDe

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, o0 wit

-l HEREBY CERTIFY, this _&w‘i H day of A ‘( _ , &DD'L before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally ap d

(

- SN e t Ty (Wese RTINS

the Affiant(s) herein, personally khown or satisfactorily identified to mfe as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

llllll

‘ IR , /\
AS WITNESS my handandNolariaf Seal,, N
~v - I A,
-~ & e S~ ( ,
, 5 2.8 W B 7
3 E. S (o (] e
e e ;"."...:—_ 'h-.-.... - ———— = ) — —
Date ZTEI S . & ok Not blic_ \
-'_5_ _,fi':_ w5 Q o 3 -\
2 . % A E My Commission Expires )4 0 O?

Gy G eIl 5O Y

i -F_,p# : ] . -

REV 09/15/98
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i&*rative VYariance

Pgition for Admin

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2016 My tlewood Rd,f
which is presently zoned __ DR 2 -

. This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimare County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a'Variance from Section(s) s, Q. B0 e, ( '&cn‘E_E.)

n o o s oy gy o e,

“To PERMOIT AN ADDIMON (SUNROOM) Witk A J3-FOoT REAR.
SETRACK IN KIEVU OF THE REQUIRED 2Y)- FEET AND TD AMeEND
THE |ATEST F.D.P. FOR " RONNIE \iEul £STATES ", hOT 131,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form. |

-t - L = j— - - iy | o ww — — - — e

-
o T e b tem—— Fry T T T e, B e T ey o ...._..—."_H---'-...:—-'-—'.—_—'.-—\-_—r i T T e o =™
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are {o be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner{s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition. ,

LContract Purchaser/lLessee. Legal Owner(s):
' _ Steve Da ]

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Prin

Sighature- T - T . olgnature . - ~
e e - _Fay Mesenbrink-Day
Address Telephone No. Narﬁ Type or Print J O
. I — ,'_'.t ‘.l ‘-/ o AN L 74 ‘h;ﬂ:
Cly T .. See T ZpCod Sigrétite ' - Jd -
Attorney For Petitioner: . 2016 Myrtlewood Rd. 410-388-9953
Address Telephone No.
. — * Balti
‘Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
- Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company | Name
Address o — Telephone No. Address ~ Telephone No,
City - State . Zip Code City - ) “State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commiissioner of Baltimore County, this
. dayof that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised;ta3 rgggired by the zoning requiations

of Baltimore County and that the p;'ﬂperty be reposted. 1-,;;:5-."'-‘* ar B ,g,-é,#"-?,-

Zoning Co

CASE NO, h 0!‘1 - @ -R _ Reviewed By D :r-.

Revensms RGN RECEVED PORFRBER  Estimated Posting Date
- 3.23-07 .

e
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Affid aVlt&. Support of Administ&ive Variance |

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 2016 Mrytlewood Rd. — -
Address

Baltimore, MD 21209

City State ' Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which Ywe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

1. This area lends itself to the utilization of existing facilities without major
interruptions to the existing floorplan of teh dwelling.

2. Insulate and reduce heating bills.
3. Reduce road and ambiant noise.

4. A place to sit out and enjoy the outdoors without concern for bugs, flies,
mosquitos, the suns harmfull rays etc...

5. Improve overall apperance of the house.

- 6. The restrictiveness of the lot does not lend itself to any addition of adequate
size without a variance.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional infcrmation.

X

Sign

-

- J( 77 LA "":
Stgntur

Fay Mesenbrink-Day

Name - Type or Print

4 - A

Steve Day
Name - Type or Print

-_ - ——— — - - [ - - -_ a T ™ — — S—— = - - - - — - - - - - - - - - - ==
- - — - —  —

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Zé(jﬂ'day of #’Y'LQ 'EJ\* - , &OOTJ , before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared /

AN F AN

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfaclorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth aire true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hang‘and:Notarial Seal 0
3(@[0/ ] & Wl 37 (A

-, o . *‘...rf . gt !
D) & =T ({ 2(/l J
: by A — "": ) .
=2 oo < om D targ;jjublic

Z Tl o S T 7

C R {tﬁ Teed My Corhmission Expires (( ( 4 O

o . e A




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR:

2016 Myrtlewood Rd.
Baltimore, MD 21209

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST SIDE OF MYRTLEWOOD RD.
WHICH IS 40° WIDE AT THE DISTANCE OF 107° NORTH OF THE

NEAREST IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET THISTLEWOOD RD,
WHICH IS 40° WIDE. BEING LOT # 131 BLOCK __, SECTION __, IN
THE SUBDIVISION OF BONNIE VIEW EST. AS RECORDED N

COUNTY PLAT BOOK # 78, FOLIO

4 17, CONTAINING 7,923 SO’ . ALSO

KNOWN AS 2016 MYRTLEWOOD RD. LOCATED IN THE 3™
' ELECTION DISTRICT, 2*” COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.

O1-NST-R
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BALTIMORE COUN [Y
H A H Y L A N D
éAMES; SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
ounty eculive _ nt of Permits and
| ' June 1 Bﬂgggprmenf Management

Steve Day

Fay Masenbrink-Day
2016 Myrtlewood Road
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Day:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 07-459-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand by the deputy
zoning commissioner requiring a public hearing concerning the above proposed
administrative procedure.

The hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public hearing
indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also contain the
date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information, which will be done by
this office at no charge.

The property must be advertised with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian directly by Patuxent Publishing and this
department will also handle the bill.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Donna Thompson at 410-887-3391. ,

Very truly yours,

w, CL08. 00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kIm
C: Greg Falter, 224 8" Street, NW, Glen Burnie 21061

Zoning Review | County Office Building
|11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

www baltimorecountvmd oov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 17, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Debbie Kendall-Sipple 410-887-3353
Permits & Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

.

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-459-A

2016 Myrtlewood Road
W/side of Myrtlewood Road, 107 feet north of Thistlewood Road

3" Election District — 2"¢ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Steve Day and Fay Masenbrink-Day

Variance to permit an addition (sunroom) with a 23-foot rear setback in lieu of the required 30
feet and to amend the latest F.D.P. for "Bonnie View Estates”, Lot 131.

Hearing: Tygesday, July 31, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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M ARYLAND

. June 18, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive - Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows: /

CASE NUMBER: 07-459-A

- 2016 Myrtlewood Road -

- W/side of Myrtlewood Road, 107 feet north of Thistlewood Road
. 39 Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District.

. Legal Owners: Steve Day and Fay Masenbrink-Day

Variance to permit an addition (sunroom) with a 23-foot rear setback in lieu of the required 30
feet and to amend the latest F.D.P. for “Bonnie View Estates”, Lot 131.

Hearing: Tuesday, July 31, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A a 65‘%667@
Y 7/
\_/Li\ff;,/ Ftity D CO B - o 7 / éa o 7

Timothy Kotrdco
Director

TK:klm

 C: Mr. & Mrs. Day, 2016 Myrtiewood Road, Baltimore 21209
Greg Falter, 224 8™ Avenue, NW, Glen Burnie 21061

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JULY 16, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 ) Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

, June 18, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO Director

County Executive Depariment of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-459-A

2016 Myrtlewood Road .

W/side of Myrtlewood Road, 107 feet north of Thistlewood Road
3 Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Steve Day and Fay Masenbrink-Day

Variance to permit an addition (sunroom) with a 23-foot rear setback in lieu of the required 30
feet and to amend the latest F.D. F’ for “Bonnie View Estates”, Lot 131.

- Hearing: Tuesday, July 31, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
, 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AN L o

. Timothy Kotraco
Director |

TK:kim

C. Mr. & Mrs. Day, 2016 Myrtlewood Road, Baltimore 21209
Greg Faiter, 224 8" Avenue, NW, Glen Burnie 21061

. NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
| APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JULY 16, 2007.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Dlrcctﬂr s Office | County Office Building
HH1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimerecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

i

Inter-Office Mémorandum

DATE: June 1, 2007

TO: Kristen Matthews
Department of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Patti Zook, Legal Secretary to
John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

RE: ' Petition for Administrative Variance — Closing Date of 5-7-07
Case No. 07-459-A

After a review of the above-captioned case file, comments from the Office of
Planning, and discussions with the Petitioner’s contractor, Jack Murphy has requested that
this case be set in for a public hearing. We are returning the file to you for further
processing, i.e., notifying the Petitioner and Gregory Falter, with Patio Enclosures, posting
of hearing notices, etc. Per Jack, the posting and advertising are to be done by the County.

Please let Nkechi Hislop, with the Office of Planning, know when the case is
scheduled for hearing.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.




PATIO ENCLOSURES Fax:4107601988 jun 12007 11:17 001

1 -
I -L

®
RIC-LEE CORPORATION

T/A PATIO ENCLOSURES

patio
224 8TH AVENUE, N.W.

ENCLOSURES. INC. ® GLEN 8URNIE, MARYLAND 21061-2828
RIC-L EE CORPORATION'FRANCHISEE 410-760-1919

e ¢ —r T

| -2 LI
Post-it* Fax Noie 7671 ‘Dﬂtsé =y |pagas

™ Jes~ WV/?/%Z

Co. !Depl

il —

Phone #

June 1, 2007 F‘#—Wﬁ? 5‘?}“7 _2 :(:P_?

Admin. vagance case 07-459-2

Zoning Commissioner of Balumore Co.

REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING

H

Mz. lohn \Iurph-;;r After our copversation this morning, we would like to request the above mentioned varance
case be scot 1o public heaung so we can plead our case.

Smcexclj, -

Sy A T

Gmgnrv A Falter

PS please forward any information or hearing notices to 224 3% Ave W Glen Butnie, MID 21061 atm; Greg
Ealter. As we arc the contractor and would like to attend the hearng.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. HIGHWAYS AND HICHWAY WIDEMINGS, SLOPE EASEMENTS, DRAINAGE AND UITILITY EASEMENTS, ACCESS EASFMENTS,
FORESY CONSERVATION AN FOXEST BUFEER AREAS IN FEE OR FASEMENT GREENWAY AREAS IN FEE OR EASEMENT,
AHD STOIM WATER MANAGEMENT AREAS MO MATTER BOW EMTITUED, SHUMWH HEREQH, ARE RESERYED UNTD THE TWHER
AMD. EXCEPT FOt THOSE INDICATED A3 PRIVATE, ARE HERESY OFFERFD FOR DECHCATION TO SALTIMDRE COUNTY,

MAYLAND, THE DWNER, HiS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AN ASSICNS WILL CORNYEY SAID AREAS DY DEED, TO
BALTIEIRE CIOUNTY, MARYLAMD, AT NO COST. \SHTR SUTH TIKE AS SAID TONYEYANCE
COUNTY, THE OWNER AUTHORIZES BALTIMONRE COUNTY, IT5 AGENTS AND ASSIGNS, THE IGHT TO ENTIR URON THE
E:Ei#a!ﬂ&.&ﬁigﬂﬁggﬁzﬁ%ﬁsn;znggﬁm

AND SACILITIES, AND ST WATERMANAGEMENT FONGS AND £ .

1. ETREETS ANDIOR ROALS SHOWN HEREON AND THE MENTION THEEROF 4 DEZDS ARE FOR PURPCSES OF DESCRIFTION
ONLY, AND THE SAME ARE NCT INTENDED TO g€ DEDICATED 1O PLALIC USE: THE FEE SIMALE TITLE TO THE BEDS
ﬁﬁmﬁwnﬁﬁﬁqﬁﬂqﬂiﬂn%mﬂdﬁEﬁﬁﬁaﬂiﬁqmrﬂhﬁn,éﬁ
HEIRS AND ASSIGNS.

1. THE KECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR tMPLY ACCEPTANCE BY THE COUNTY OF ANY STREET.

SASEMENT. FARK. CFEN SPACE OR OTHER FUBAIC AREA SHOWN OF THE MAT,

.. ﬁﬂﬁuﬂgﬂ:_.n_.r.._EmEﬂEEzEEEqEﬂEEEEEEEEEn

5. THIS FLAT MAY EXFRE (N ACCOROANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE SALTIMORE COUNMTY CODE, SECTION #2821

§. THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON MAY BE SUPERSEDED §Y A SUBSEQUENT OR AMENDED MAT.

T ADDITIORAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THES PLAT MAY BE ORTAINED FROM THE SALTIMORE DOUNTY DEPAATMENT OF
PERMITS ANCE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND THE DEPARTMEMT OF PUBLIC WORKS. )

5. THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE PROPEETY SHOWM ON THIS FLAT WAS APPROVED ON¢< Sliols .~ .

5. THE OWNERTUTYELOPER WILL COMPLY WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES ADOPTED §Y THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PEOTECTHON ANMD NESOLRTE MANACHYENT.

10, THERE SHALL B} NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION O DISTURRARTE OF VEGETATION iN THE FOREST BLIFFER
OX FORIST CONSERVATION EASEMENT EXCEFY AS PERMITTED By TAE BALTIMDRE COUNTY DEPARTMINT DF ENVIRGINMENTAL
PROTECTICON ANG RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.

U1, ANY FOREST BUFFER OR FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON [§ SUSJECT TO PROTECTIVE COVENANTS

, %EJHE:EEE%EEE.Eu.nﬁnaczimﬁﬁﬁzﬁiﬂﬁﬁi-zﬁgﬁcm

. i AREAS.

12. EXCEPT AS CTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES SHOWN HERFQN HAVE BEIN PLACKD AS THE
RESUAT OF AN INTERPLESATION ONLY OF CURKENTLY APRUICARE ZECULATIONS AND POLICIES OF THE BN TIMORE
DOUNTY DEFARTMENT OF FERMITS AMD DEVELORMENT MAWAGEMENT. EXCERTIONS TO THESE RESTRICTIONS MAY APRLY.

13. THE ARBA DESIGRATED AS A FLOOD PLAIN INCLUDES THE AREA INUNDATED BY THE 100-TEAR F ETORM AND
A MINSRAI OF 3 OO VIXTICAL “SWE ELFVATIONS SHOWN ON THE FLOCD PN ARE THE

00-YEAR DESMGN ENCY SURFACE ELEVATIONS ARE REFEREMCED TO NAVOERE VERTICAL DATUM.
14, .“tmh-iﬂ_n.ﬁ:hbwf dngﬂﬂﬂtﬂth%nﬂmﬁq}ﬂggﬂii}ahzngg

WHICH {6 PLAKNED FOR DIVELOPAENT WL, SF AVANLASLE WHEN HECIED. HOWEYER, JULOMG PERWMTS MAY
SOT A ISSUED UNTIL THE PLANNED WATER AND SEWER FACRLITIES ARE CONMPLETED AND DETERMMED TO BE
ADLCUIATE TO SERVE THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.

15, THIS SIVE ¥ LOCATED (M THE WESTERN LN - MEESYILLE SEWERSHED.

Th. H.CLA. OPEN SPACE WiLL B£ OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY THE HOMEQWNERS ASSOCIATION .

17, THE LOTS CREATED BY THIE SURDINVISION BLAT ARE SURIECT TO A FRE OR ASSESSMEMT 10 COVER OR DEFRAY ALL OR PART
OF THE DEYELOFER'S COST OF INITALLATION OF WATER AMD SPWER FACILITIER, FURSOANT TO SECTHIONSHE-MI0T THE
RALTIMORE COLNTY CODE. THES FEE Ot ASSESSMENT, WHCTH BLIHS WITH THE LAND, 15 A CONTEACTURAL ORLIGALTON
ETWEEN THi DEVELOMER AND EACH DWNER OF THIS MOPERTY AND 15 NOT IN ANY WAY A FEY Of ASSESSMENT OF
FALTIMORE COUNTY. .

18, LOCAL SURVEY CONTROL POINTS SET Y (AW ARE SHOWN A3 : /A 501
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Maryiand Department of Transportation

Martin O'Malley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, Lt Governor

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil ). Pedersen, Administrator

Date: 4 / 24,/200 7

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of : Item No. 01~ 4‘59-‘5\

Permits and Development Management 201l MY RTLEWSS O p)oAD
County Office Building, Room 109 .DA:( Provess Ty

Towson, Maryland 21204 A‘p MINVOSTR AT \WVE \[ARI.AHCE

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No. OT~485rA, .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

el Py

'\ Steven D. Foster, Chi
P- Engineering Access Permits
Division

sDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: O "‘A—- 5@‘“ A

Petitioner/Developer: DAY
Date of Hearing/Closing: M/Q\{ ’-[1 'ch'?

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapecake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention; Christen Matthews
Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

7 201 MyR IL_EMQLL@QP

The sign(s) were posted on A F}Il[ (. 20, 260 7

(Month, Day, Year)
i-lli & mire T
ZﬂN"‘G NOTICE !

CASE #_97—459 a
To PERWIT AL ADC TION LSUNRDE™Y wime A
2L FOOT REaR SETHRLIx WL By Oof TUE
REGLIRED BG FEET &nd TO AMENRD TWHE
LATEST E 0. Fol "Borkd B v S ws
EsT&TELY LT 13)

Sincerely,

Pl PN i

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Cranciaced = Moones

(Printed Name)

3225 yspseat Cirncle
(Address)

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TG SECTION 26-1271b)(1], BALTEMORE COUWTY COOE,
AN ELIGILE MDVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY

Pactimers, Mp, 2417227
(City, State, Zip Code)

(4i0) 242-4262

(Telephone Number)

REQUEST A PUSLIC HEARING COKCERNING

THE FROPQSED VARLANCE, FROVIDID TAE AZQUEST IS

HECEIVED N THE Z(WNG REVIEW GUREAY BEFORE

500 PM. ON-- — "\ MAN T, ZCOT

ADDITIONAL WFORMATION &5 24 AMABLE &7 THE DEPANTMENT DF
PERXITS AND DEVELOPMENT MAFASEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE RUILDING

B 1t WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MG 204, [410) 8873391
B0 wET FEMOVE TS SIGN AKD POST UNTIL AFTER ARDVE DATE LNDER PEIALTY OF A

FJIDIGIIHED ACCESSIELE




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP:Cm‘fMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE

CDMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW = .

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES"

Case Number 07-] H<O A Address 10il, MNRTLEWOD RD.
Contact Person: ~_DQ&;~19"’TT&QmP§Q_s{ Phone Number 410-887-3391

Planner. Please Frint Your NaTie

Filing Date: 4) Yol lo}t : Posting Date: 1/;;}@7 Closing Date:*i)l,[pj_

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the admumistrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number

1.

5@?&%&1& Thisﬂi’art of the Fbﬁrm )8 for the Sign Poster Only

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any -

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on of before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date. .

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. |

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief (b) deny the requested relief; or {¢)
order that the matter be set in for a_public hearing: You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be maited to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that-must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neightor's formal request or oy order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

posteigr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dolted Line)

- — - A W ——— -y e Y g a — - A B g— ey e— Y A Y — . A o

~ USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 07-] H59 | -A Address L0 MRTLEMD Lo
Petiticner's Name AN Telephone N 10 -4 -G0S

Posting Date: - ‘Q;L} O] _ Closing Date: 0 —

'Wording for Sign: _To Permit £ ADDiTIoN { SudRoom ) WITH B Q3-Foot

REAR OETRAUL IN MEU OF THE REQURED BO-FEET AND

0 _RMEND THE MTEST FDP R “Ponie viEw SSIRTES" . LoT 12,

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW




'DEPARTMENT OF P@RMITS AND DEVELOPN@NT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

 ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
- County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

_'M
For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number:- O1-459 -A

Petitioner: - oy VE & =
Address or Location: . oV6.  mvenewwop 22 Raur. g Z/E03

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: . Patio Enclosures Inc.  (Attn: Greg Falter)

Address: - 224 8th avw. NW
- Glen Burnie, MD 21061
._

Telephone Number: _410-760-1919

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 24, 2007

Department of Permits & Development
Management
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 30, 2007
Item Nos. 07-454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459,
461, 464, 465, 467, 468, 471, 472, and 473

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS 04242007 .doc




| . Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr.. County Executive

» . Road
700 East Jﬂppd 04 John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

April 24, 2007

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail 3top #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue )
Towson, Marvliand 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Méeting of: April 23,2007

Item No.: 454, '455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 464, 465, 466, 467,
468, 469, 470, 471, and 472.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
the Fire Marshal’s Office and the comments below are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

-Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddlman
Fire Marshal's Office

- (0)410-887-4880

MS-1102F

ccﬁ File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%9 Printad on Iecycird Papec
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BALTIMORE COUN’TY

M A RY L AND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR, WILLIAM J. WISEMAN i
Connty Execirtive : Loning (Jommissioner
June 1, 2007
GREG FALTER
PATIO ENCLOSURES

Via FAX 410 760 1988

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-459-A
Property: 2016 Myrtlewood Road

Pear Mr. Falter:

The Days’ request for Administrative Variance has been given to me for review.

- Upon my review of your file, it came to my attention that the Zoning Advisory Committee

(ZAC) comment prepared by the Office of Planning is opposed to your request. I am
enclosing a copy of this ZAC comment for your review,

Please write to me at your earliest convenience if you are able to modify the site
plan and comply with the required setback, and thus not needing the administrative

variance. If not, I will schedule a public hearing on this matter,

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,
%Q.w \VR Wﬁ“@ua,
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

¢: Steve and F ay Day, 2016 Myrtlewood Road, Baltlmnrﬁ MD 21206
Nkechi Hislop, Office of Planning

County Courts Huilding I 401 Boslev Avenuc, Suile 405 | Towson, Marviawl 21204 | Phune 410-887-38068 | Fax 410-887-3468
www. halumarecountyonluie wio




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 11

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

June 1, 2007

GREG FALTER
PATIO ENCLOSURES
Via FAX 410 760 1988

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 07-459-A
Property: 2016 Myrtlewood Road

Dear Mr. Falter:

The Days’ request for Administrative Variance has been given to me for review.
Upon my review of your file, it came to my attention that the Zoning Advisory Committee
(ZAC) comment prepared by the Office of Planning is opposed to your request. I am
enclosing a copy of this ZAC comment for your review.

Please write to me at your earliest convenience if you are able to modify the site
plan and comply with the required setback, and thus not needing the administrative

variance. If not, I will schedule a public hearing on this matter.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,
%:Q\M, \J - ‘KWA—A—&DQZ}/
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

c: Steve and Fay Day, 2016 Myrtlewood Road, Baltimore MD 21209
Nkechi Hislop, Office of Planning

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Matyland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | 'ax 410-887-3408
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 16, 2007

Department of Permits and

Development Management
FROM: Amold F. Pat’ Keller, Il

Director, Office of Planmng Zg E @ E E W/-, E
SUBJECT: 2016 Myrtlewood Road MAY 25 2007 ﬂ
INFORMATION: BY-:
Item Number: 7459 T —
Petitioner: Mr. And Mrs. Steve and Fay Mesenbrink Day
Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Yariance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the petitioner’s request, as there is no significant hardship or
nractical difficulty illustrated in the subject case. The lot is an average size lot that is not unique for this
subdivision. The Office of Planning realizes that this is a recently recorded subdivision plat (recorded in
2005). As a result, the pattern book was referred to and it was noted that there were provisions made for
the addition of sunrooms. These optional sunrooms would have maintained the required rear yard
setbacks.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Nkechi Hislop at 410-837-
3480.

Reviewed by:

Division Chief: |
AFK/LL: CM

W:\DEVRE\"ZACW—‘%{)B.HQC
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 16, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
 Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 2016 Myrtlewood Road
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 7-459
Petitioner: Mr. And Mrs. Steve and Fay Mesenbrink Day
Zoning: DR2

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the petitioner’s request, as there is no significant hardship or
practical difficulty illustrated in the subject case. The lot is and average size lot that is not unique for this
subdivision. The Office of Planning realizes that this is a recently recorded subdivision plat (recorded in
2005). As a result, the pattern book was referred to and it was noted that there were provisions made for
the addition of sunrooms. These optional sunrooms would have maintained the required rear yard
setbacks.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Nkechi Hislop at 410-887-
3480,

Reviewed by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\7-459.doc




From: Curtis Murray

To: Zook, Patricia
Date: 512212007 9:59:17 AM
Subject: 7459

Curtis J. Murray

Development Planner

Baltimore County Office of Pianning
County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3480

Fax: 410-887-5862
cjmurray@co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARY L AND

JAMES T, SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Departmen: gf Permits and
Development Management

May 8, 2007

steve Day

Fay Mesenbrink-Day
2016 Myrtlewood Road
Baitimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Day:
RE; Case Number: 07-459-A, 2016 Myrtlewood Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on Aprii 10, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very {ruly yours,

w. 000000

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

c:.  People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
[11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room HH | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baliimorecountvmd.eov




Patricia Zock - Re: Case 07-459
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From: Nkechi Hislop

To: Zook, Patricia

Date: 5/30/2007 1:31:63 PM

Subject: Re: Case 07-459 (administrative variance) @ 2016 Myrtlewood Road

Hi Patti, the case 07-191-A was also denied from that subdivision. The address on the propertyis 2006
Willowcrest Road. | hope this helps.
Nkechi

Nkechi M. Hislop

Pianner |

Baltimore County Department of Planning
401 Bosley Ave Towson MD 21204,
nhislop@baltimorecountymd.gov

>>> Patricia Zook 05/29/07 12:32 PM >>>
Hello Nkechi -

We are in receipt of your comments regarding the above-referenced case. Is it possible to obtain
clarification of your comment regarding the proposed sunroom? If the Petitioner had built the sunroom
when the rest of the home was constructed, it appears (from the comment) that the sunroom would have
met the required setbacks.

I'm guessing that the Petitioner decided to construct the sunroom using a vendor other than the buiider in
order to save money.

Thanks for your-help.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

410-887-3868

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov ,
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9 (administrative variance) @ 2016 Myrtiewood Road
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From: Nkechi Hislop

To: Zook, Patricta

Date: - B/29/2007 2:56:08 PM

Subiject: Re: Case 07-459 (administrative variance) @ 2016 Myrtlewood Road

I'll have one for you first thing in the morning! Thank you, its just I've been a little busy.

>>> Patricia Zook 056/29/07 2:52 PM >>>
If | couid have an answer in the next day or two. Administrative variances have a quick turn around.

Patti Zook
Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

>>> Nkechi Hislop 5/29/2007 2:51:03 PM >>>
Hi Patty, | was in a meeting. | will call you as soon as | can in regard to the zac. |s my response time
sensitive? |

>>> Patricia Zook 05/29/07 12:32 PM >>>
Hello Nkechi-

We are in receipt of your comments regarding the above-referenced case. Is it possible to obtain
clarification of your comment regarding the proposed sunroom? If the Petitioner had built the sunroom

when the rest of the home was constructed, it appears (from the comment) that the sunroom wouild have
met the required setbacks.

I'm guessing that the Petitioner decided to construct the sunroom using a vendor other than the builder in
order to save money.

Thanks for your help.

Patti Zook .

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868
pzook@baltimorecountymd.qov




Page 1 of 1

Patricia Zook - Case 07-459 (administrative variance) @ 2016 Myrtlewood Road

From: Patricia Zook

To: Hislop, Nkechi

Date: h/29/2007 12:32:04 PM
Subject: Case 07-459 (administrative vartance) @ 2016 Myrtlewood Road
CC: Murphy, John

Hello Nkechi -

We are in receipt of your comments regarding the above-referenced case. Is it possible {o obtain clarification of your comment
regarding the proposed sunroom? If the Petitioner had built the sunroom when the rest of the home was constructed, it appears
(from the comment) that the sunroom would have met the required setbacks.

I'm guessing that the Petitioner decided to construct the sunroom using a vendor other than the builder in order to save money.

Thanks for your help.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County -

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
41(-887-3368
pzock@baltimarecountymd.goy

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW }00002. HTM 5/29/2007




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE:  June 1, 2007

TO: Kristen Matthews
Department of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Patti Zook, Legal Secretary to
John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance — Closing Date of 5-7-07
Case No. 07-459-A

After a review of the above-captioned case file, comments from the Office of
Planning, and discussions with the Petitioner’s contractor, Jack Murphy has requested that
this case be set in for a public hearing. We are returning the file to you for further
processing, i.¢., notifying the Petitioner and Gregory Falter, with Patio Enclosures, posting
of hearing notices, etc. Per Jack, the posting and advertising are to be done by the County.

Please let Nkechi Hislop, with the Office of Planning, know when the case is
scheduled for hearing.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.
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Thomas.Bostwick - Re: Petition for Variance - Case No. 07-459-A

From: Nkechi Hislop

To: Bostwick, Thomas

Date: 08/14/07 12:49:46 PM

Subject: - Re: Petition for Variance - Case No. 07-459-A

| spoke with Jéff Mayhew and he said that | wouldnt need to do new comments. YOu can use the email as
a supplement.

Thank you and have a great day!
Nkechi

Nkechi M. Hisiop, CNU

Pianner | "

Baitimore County Department of Planning
401 Bosley Ave Towson MD 21204.
nhislop@baltimorecountymd.gov

>>> Thomas Bostwick 08/10/07 11:41 AM >>>
Thanks very much for getting back to me Nkechi.

Just as a house-keeping question, did you want to submit another updated comment reflecting that you
are Keeping your comments the same, or do you want me to put your email response in the file as a
supplement to the original comments? Whatever you prefer. Thanks again. Tom.

>>> Nkechi Hislop 08/10/07 11:15 AM >>>

Hi Thomas, | just wanted to let you know that | have reviewed the comments from the hearing with the
area planner, Diana ltter and we have decided to keep our comments the same. The points mentioned
are valid but they do not constitute a practical hardship or difficulty.

If there is anything else you need please let me know.

Thank you and have a great day.
Nkechi |

>>> Thomas Bostwick 07/31/07 12:44 PM >>>
Nkechi,

| am writing to memorialize our discussions at the end of the above-referenced hearing, which took place
this morning at 10:00 AM.

As you may recall, Petitioners live in a new home on Myrtlewood Road in the Bonnie View Estates
subdivision off Smith Avenue. They wish to erect a "Patio Enclosures” sunroom off the back of their
house approximately 10 feet deep, which will result in a rear yard setback of 23 feet instead of the
required 30 feet. As such, they requested administrative variance relief.

. Initially, the Office of Planning's Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment dated May 16, 2007
indicated Planning did not support Petitioners' request because there was no significant hardship or
practical difficulty demonstrated, which is why the matter was set in for a public hearing.

At the conclusion of the hearing, in response to my query, you expressed a desire to review this matter
with your colleagues, based on the information you heard and documentation presented at the hearing,
and to submit a revised ZAC comment, which would potentially be unchanged from Planning's previous
comment or might contain changes based on information learned at the hearing. In order to give you the
opportunity to review this matter and submit a revised comment if appropriate, | offered, and Petitioners
agreed, to allow this matter to remain open until August 13, 2007. After that date, | will prepare an Order
based on the information gathered at the hearing and contained in my file up to that point.
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Thank you for your cooperation and attention to this matter If you have any questions or comments,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thomas H. Bostwick

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405
Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: (410) 887-3868

Fax: (410) 887-3468

_onfidentiality Statement

This electronic mail transmission contains information belonging to the sender which may be confidential
and/or legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmissicn in error, please immediately notify the
sender.
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ciéase No. 07—459TA

From: Thomas Bostwick

To: Hislop, Nkechi

Date: 07/31/07 12:44:54 PM

Subiject: Petition for Variance - Case No. (}7-459-A
Nkechi,

| am writing to memorialize our discussions at the end of the above-referenced hearing, which took place
this morning at 10:00 AM.

As you may recall, Petitioners live in a new home on Myrtlewood Road in the Bonnie View Estates
subdivision off Smith Avenue. They wish to erect a "Patio Enclosures” sunroom off the back of their
house approximately 10 feet deep, which will result in a rear yard setback of 23 feet instead of the
required 30 feet. As such, they requested administrative vanance relief.

Initially, the Office of Planning's Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment dated May 16, 2007
indicated Planning did nat support Petitioners’ request because there was no significant hardship or
practical difficutty demonstrated, which is why the matter was set in for a public hearing.

At the conciusion of the hearing, in response to my query, you expressed a desire (o review this matier
with your colleagues, based on the information you heard and documentation presented at the hearing,
and to submit a revised ZAC commenti, which would patentially be unchanged from Planning's previous
comment or might contain changes based on information learned at the hearing. In order to give you the
opportunity to review this matter and submit a revised comment if appropriate, 1 offered, and Petitioners
agreed, {o aliow this matter to remain open until August 13, 2007, After that date, | will prepare an Order
based on the information gathered at the hearng and contained in my file up to that point.

Thank you for your cooperation and attention to this matter. If you have any questions or comments,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thomas H. Bostwick
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405

Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: (410) 887-3868
Fax: {410) 887-3468

Confidentiality Statement

This electronic mail transmission contains information belonging to the sender which may be confidential
and/or iegally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby naotified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or taking of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the

sender.

CC: greg@ric-tee.com; kfhunter@verizon.net; Mayhew, Jeif; sfeday@yahoo.com
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Options Available Report
Salas Optlons
Park: at Mt Wash - Non-English
Option Number  Option Dezcription Cut off Salex Price
Stage
Structural
- RMSCOLUM inledor Cofumns (2], Soid in Pairs, Located Between Liv Rm & Din Rm / Liv Rm. & M. 1 $0.00
Hall
RMSFPELC Elec. FP W/Wood (Comer/Wall) Cablnot Surround Painted White {Specify Localion). 1 $2.850.00
Inciudes Remote Control,
Glass Doors Black Trim &
Black Permeler Tim, e S
RMSHWHRI Hardwood Upstalrs Haltway or Living Lavel For Stair Hieght Modificarion "Note Omly~ 1 $0.00
RMSHOSKT Kilchen Island Upgrade Packags includas 2nd Dishwasher & 2nd 55 single bow! sink 1 $2.180.00
w/disposal MUST SELECT DISHWASHER, CABINETS. AND FAUCET
Adds knee wall 10 Island .
Plan: 3019
Elevation: All Elevations
Cabinets
CABCBSGQO Add for Gourmet Kitchen ****Sales Opfion*~=" Ny o 50 00
Doors/Millwork
DRMMW103 Interior 4t French Door Library Per Plan (10 Lile) | __..A £935 00
DRMMW150 Exterlor 6068 Atrlum Door in Breakfast Area In Liey of Siiding Glass Door 1 $550.00
DRMMW151 Exterior 6048 Atnum Ooor n Sunroom in Lieu of Stiding Glase Door 1 $550.00
ORMMW15S Exteriar 8068 Atrlum Door In Walk Oul Basemeni In Lisu of Sliding Glass Door 1 $550.00
DAMTP1DR Upgrade Trimn Pkg. Dirvng Room 2pc Crown Moutding end Chair Rall L 1 $365.00
ORMTPFO Upgrade Tnm Package Foyer 2pc Crown Moulding Upper Foyer Excluges Hall 1 $485.00
DRMTPILR Upgrade Trim Pkg Living Room 2pc Crown Moulding .1 $220.00
DRMTPWD1 Trm Pky. 181 Fioor Windows 1 $685 00
GRMTPYWO2 Trm Fkg. 2nd Floor Windows o 1 $716.00
Electrical
ELCSECSR Secunty Syslem Sunroom o L $385.00
ELCSECUR Secunly System w/Two Koy Pads (Entry & MBR)}, Contacts On All Doors, 1 Motlon $1.820.00
| Datactor and Conlacts on all windows on basement and/or 1st ground lavel
Exterior
EXTAWWUP Arezway Walk-Up (Oversized) B Wide w/Bft. Sildes May Interfere With Deck N $7,000 00
EXTWOQ00 wialk Out Basement * o $6.000 00
Plurbing
PLMWHPOO Jacuzzi “Tara” Whirlpool Tub {Per Plan) R $2.42000
Structural
RMHBSTTU Bakement Tub Bath Must Select Rec Room With This Option. o1 $5,545.00
RMSEXTBK Extended Broakfast Bpy R $2.425 00
RMBGEXTFR Extandad Familly Room Includes Owner's Suiie INGROUND 1 $19,100.00
RMSEXTFW Extended Family Room Includes Owner's Sute WALKQUT _ 1 $20,100.00
RM3EXTSD Exlendad Study/Den Must Select Rear Extension includes Optional Study/Oen Must 1 $13,050.00
Have Finithed Rec Room _ C e o —— -
RM3SFP217 Dry Stacked Stone Facing Family Rm.To Cailing Wilh Hearlh & Stained Oak Mantel 3 ~ $5,800 00
RMSRECRM Finikhed Racreation Room MUST Select 'EXTWWELL' Egrase Well. T.V.& Phone 1 $20,800.00
Reough-in included L L
RM:>50000 Basement Study/Den TV & Phone Rough in Included Must Havp Finished Recroom 1 $8.850.00
RMSSTAQ Qak Stawrs - 13t Floor To 2nd Floor Including Runner & Landing . 1 $3.170.00
RM3SUNDO X  Basement Sunroom Area Finish Must Have Finshed Rac Room and Select Sunroom 4 $7.850.00
RMSSUNRM Sk Sunroom Rear Ing \nd. R/l For Celling Fan.TV & Phone. o o1 - 52370000
RMSSUNWO *’ Sunroorn Rear Walkout Condition Ingl. Rf( For Ceiing Fan, TV & Phons. Must select ) ey 325,100 00

Walkout Condilion

Last Print Dale: Eaxigm Time 7/10/2007 4 368:05 PM
Page 2 0f 3

Benzur Homas reserves the fghtl, in i 2ale drscration. 10 mahs changez and modifications 'n
prices. brand namaes, tealures snd apecitication wilhaul prior natlas .
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GENERAL NOTES

. HIGHWAYS AND HIGHWAY WIDENINKGS, SLOPE EASEMENTS, DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENTS, ACCESS EASEMENTS,

EOREST CONSERVATION AND FOREST BUFFER AREAS IN FEE OR EASEMENT, GREENWAY AREAS IN FEE OR EASEMENT,

AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AREAS, NO MATTER HOW ENTITLED, SHOWN HEREON, ARE RESERVED UNTO THE OWNER

AND, EXCEPT FOR THOSE INDICATED AS PRIVATE, ARE HERERY OFFEREQ FOR DEDICATION TO BALTIMORE COUNTY,

MARYLAND, THE OWNER, HIS PERSOMAL REPRESENTATIVES AND ASSICNS Witl CONVEY SAID AREAS BY DEED, TO

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, AY NO COST. UNTIL SUCH TIME AS SAID CONVEYANCE I§ ACCEPTED 8Y BALTIMORE

COUNTY, THE OWNER AUTHORLZES SALTIMORE COUNTY, ITS AGENTS AND ASSIGMS, THE RIGHT TO ENTER UPON THE

PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALUNG, CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING AND REPATRING ROADS, UTILITY LINES

AND FACIITIES, AND STORM WATERMANAGEMENT PONDS AND FACILITIES,

. STREETS ANCY/OR ROADS SHOWN HEREON AND THE MENTION THEREOF N DEEDS ARE FOR MURPGSES OF DESCRIPFTION
ONLY, AMD THE SAME ARE NOT INTENDED TO §E DECICATED TO PUBLIC USE; THE FEE SIMPLE TITLE TO THE BEDS

n:t&snnsﬂmnfrm M THE GRANTORS OF THE DEED TO WHICH THIS PLAT 1§ ATTACHED, THEIR :

HEIRS AND ASSIGN

. THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT COMSTITUTE OR IMPLY ACCEFTANCE BY THE COUNTY OF ANY STREET, »

EASEMENT, PARK, OPEN SPACE DR OTHER PUBLIC AREA SHOWN ON THE PLAT. :

: %E‘Ecummcur THIS PLAT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE INSTALLATION OF STREETS OR UITILITIES BY BALTIMORE ™

TY.

. THIS PLAT MAY EXPIRE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, SECTION Strg2y3.

. THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREQN MAY BE SUPERSEDED BY A SUBSEQUENT OR AMENDED PLAT, '

. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PLAT MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICWORKS, |  »- . ¢

. THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED ON .

. THE OWNERDEVELOPER WILL COMPLY WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES A BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.

. THERE SHALL BE ND CLEAIING, GRADING, EONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OF YEGETATION IN THE FOREST BUFFER
OR FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY THE PALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MAMAGEMENT.

. ANY FOREST BUFFER OR POREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO PROTECTTVE COVENAMTS
WHEI%H MAY 3£ FOUND IN THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT DASTURBANCE AND USE OF
THESE AREAS. -

. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES SHOWN HEREON HAYE BEEN PLACED AS THE
RESULT OF AN INTERPRETATION ONLY OF CURRENTLY APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND POLICES OF THE BALTIMORE
CQUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT. EXCEPTIONS TO THESE RESTRICTIONS MAY AFPLY.

. THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAT IS BASED UPOM A REASOMABLE EXPECTATION THAT THE WATER ANMD SEWER SERVICE
WHICH 5 PLANNED FOR THIS DEYELOPMENT WILL BE AVAJLABLE WHEN NEEDED, HOWEVER, BUILDING PERMITS MAY

MOT BE [SSUED UNTIL THE PLANNED WATER ANTH SEWER FACILITIES ARE COMPMLETED AND DETERMINED TO BE
ADEQUATE TO SERVE THE PROPOSED: DEVELOMMENT.

. THIS STTE 18 LOCATED IN THE WESTERN RUN - MKESVILLE SEWERSHED, _

. H.O.A. OPEN SPACE WILL BE OWNED AND MAINTAYNED BY THE HOMECOWNERS ASSOCIATION,

. THE LOTS CREATED BY THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT ARE SUBJECT TO A FEE OR ASSESSMENT TO COVER OR DEFRAY ALL OR PART
(OF THE DEVELOPER'S COST OF INSTALLATION OF WATER AND SEWER FACILITIES, PURSUANT TO SECTION22-4800F THE
BALTHMORE COUNTY CODE. THIS FEE OR ASSESSMENT, WHICH RUNS WITH THE LAND, 15 A CONTRACTURAL DBLIGATION
BETWEEN THE DEVELOPER AND EACH OWNER OF THIS PROPERTY AND 18 NOY [N ANY WAY A FEE DR ASSESSMENT OF
RALTIMORE COUNTY.

. LOCAL SURVEY CONTROL POINTS SET BY DMW ARE SHOWN AS : A\ 501
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